necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of its employee stock options.

5

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIS PLASTICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

   For purposes of pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of the options is amortized to expense over the vesting period of the options.
The Company�s pro forma information is as follows:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2003 2002

Net income:
As reported $1,662 $1,157
Add:

Stock-based employee compensation expense
included in reported net income, net of related
tax effects � �

Less:
Total stock-based employee compensation expense
determined under fair value based method for all
awards, net of related tax effects (36) (44)

Pro forma $1,626 $1,113

Basic earnings per share:
As reported $ 0.22 $ 0.15
Pro forma $ 0.21 $ 0.15

Diluted earnings per share:
As reported $ 0.22 $ 0.15
Pro forma $ 0.21 $ 0.15

6

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIS PLASTICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Note 5. Segment Information

   The Company has two operating segments: Atlantis Plastic Films and Atlantis Molded Products. Information related to such segments is as
follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

Atlantis Atlantis
Plastics Molded

(in thousands) Films Products Corporate Consolidated

Net sales $ 46,090 $21,579 � $ 67,669
Operating income 2,971 1,266 � 4,237
Identifiable assets 104,983 68,399 $7,865(1) 181,247
Capital expenditures 387 1,527 196 2,110

Depreciation and
amortization 1,701 1,156 273 3,130

Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

Atlantis Atlantis
Plastics Molded

(in thousands) Films Products Corporate Consolidated

Net sales $37,747 $20,516 � $ 58,263
Operating income 1,849 1,906 � 3,755
Identifiable assets 98,241 63,377 $9,417(1) 171,035
Capital expenditures 1,036 1,416 623 3,075

Depreciation and
amortization 1,521 1,048 406 2,975

(1) Corporate identifiable assets are primarily intercompany balances that eliminate when combined with other segments.
7

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIS PLASTICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Note 6. New Accounting Standards

   In December 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 148,
�Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation-Transition and Disclosure� (�SFAS 148�), amending Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 123, �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation� (�SFAS 123�), to provide alternative methods of transition to the fair value method of